
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Chloe Ashworth 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5130 
E-mail: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : R Bernstein, C Birchmore, A Arif, N Bayley, 

N Boroda, D Green, N Jones, K Peel, T Pilkington, 
D Vernon (Chair) and M Walsh 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 

 

Date: Wednesday, 15 June 2022 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

1   APOLOGIES   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally declare that 
interest. 

 

3   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
The minutes from the meeting held on 23rd March 2022 are attached for 
approval. 
 

4   MATTERS ARISING   

 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to ask 
questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in the minutes or on 
the agenda for tonight’s meeting. 
 

6   MEMBER QUESTION TIME   
 

A period of up to 15 minutes will be allocated for questions and 
supplementary questions from members of the Council who are not 
members of the committee. This period may be varied at the discretion of 
the chair. 
 

7   BURY CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE AND DELIVERY REPORT Q4 

2021-22  (Pages 9 - 40) 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR is attached. 
 

8   ANTI POVERTY STRATEGY  (Pages 41 - 86) 
 

Report attached from Councillor Richard Gold, Cabinet Member, Finance 
and Communities. 
 

9   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORKPLAN FOR 2022-2023  (Pages 87 - 90) 
 
Attached is a draft Overview and Scrutiny workplan for the year 2022-2023 for input 
from the Committee. 

 

10   FOR INFORMATION ONLY - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  (Pages 91 - 94) 
 

11   URGENT  BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 23 March 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor R Bernstein (in the Chair) 

Councillors N Boroda, L Dean, U Farooq, G McGill, K Peel, 
M Powell, L Smith, D Vernon and C Walsh 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR 
Councillor Gold, Cabinet Member for Communities 

Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive 
Chris Woodhouse, Strategic Partnerships Manager 
Jacqui Dennis, Director of Law & Democratic Services 

Chloe Ashworth, Senior Scrutiny Officer 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor C Birchmore 

 

 
OSC.1  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence are listed above. 

 
OSC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Peel declared an interest as he is a trustee of Citizen’s Advice.  

 
OSC.3  MINUTES  

 
The following was raised, Page 9 of the minutes be changed to state Councillor Dean not 
Councillor Dene Vernon. 
 
It was agreed:  
 

1. The minutes of the meeting held on the 08th February 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record. 

 

OSC.4  MATTERS ARISING  

 
There were no matters arising. 

 
OSC.5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no public questions. 

 
OSC.6  MEMBER QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no Member questions. 

 
OSC.7  CORPORATE PLAN (ANNUAL OUTCOMES)  

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 23 March 2022  

 
 

 

2 

Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR provided an overview of the 
Corporate Plan and outcomes for the year 2022-2023. 
 
The 2022/23 Corporate Plan is the second joint plan to be agreed by the Council and CCG to 
describe our commitment to the delivery of the Let’s Do It! Strategy for Bury. This document 
summaries the progress made in 2021/22 and includes new priorities that have been agreed 
with Cabinet Members based on consultation with ward members, residents and other 
stakeholders. 
 
Councillor Rafiq asked Overview and Scrutiny for their refection of the progress to date against 
the Council’s priorities, including delivery against the 3R’s for 2021/22. 
 
The Committee sought assurances on the Council’s ability to deliver on all performance 
elements within the Plan. In response Councillor Rafiq confirmed he was confident all areas 
are being delivered on and robust monitoring of performance is taking place. Further questions 
regarding the Organisational Capacity to deliver on the Plan were asked. Councillor Rafiq 
stated the six-month review following the LGA Peer Review will shortly be taking place and will 
provide the assurance of the Organisations ability and capacity to deliver. 
 
Questions regarding the Community Safety Plan and how this is planned for effectively when 
deadlines are known in advance was asked. In response Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief 
Executive agreed that this will be investigated to see how it was represented in the previous 
year.  
 
The Committee asked how Elected Members will continue to be engaged with on the plan and 
performance. In response Councillor Rafiq advised that feedback through the Community 
Hubs, Elected Members directly and through Scrutiny Committee’s will be continued. In 
addition, Lynne Ridsdale confirmed that Priorities are now set for the year and Member 
engagement will continue with the quarterly delivery against the plan being reported on. On a 
day-to-day basis Members will be engaged on performance though portfolio mee
[...]
VERTY UPDATE  

 
Councillor Gold, Cabinet Member for Communities provided an update on work relating to anti-
poverty including the development of the Anti-poverty Strategy.  Bury Council has significantly 
strengthened its focus on anti-poverty over the last 18 months. A more proactive and targeted 
approach has been taken to identifying and supporting households in need and financial crisis 
support was complemented with direct referrals for benefits assessment and help with 
financial management.  
 
Councillor Peel commended the proactive approach taken to engage with people living in 
poverty who are not always engaged with the Council.  
 
Following the Notice of Motion on Food Poverty the Committee sought assurance of the link 
between the Anti-Poverty Strategy and Food Strategy. Councillor Gold assured members that 
the Food Strategy is part of the Anti-Poverty Strategy. 
 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 23 March 2022  

 
 

 

4 

Discussions took place regarding all the methods for engaging with residents through the 
Integrated Neighbourhood Hubs and the Revenue and Benefits Teams. The Committee were 
assured by Councillor Gold, Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive and Chris Woodhouse, 
Strategic Partnerships Manager that individuals are contacted and engaged with to support 
anti-poverty initiatives including the ‘cost of living fund’.  
 
Councillor Vernon questioned the details of how the £150 Council Tax Rebate will be applied 
to Council Tax bills. In response Councillor Gold advised that the target demographic are 
individuals who are on Universal Credit/support or in a Sixtown Housing property. Those on 
direct debit payments for Council Tax can have the money processed into their account.  
 
Councillor Bernstein asked which GM Authorities are not real living wage employers. In 
response Councillor Gold advised that Bury, Salford, Oldham, Manchester and the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) are real living wage accredited employers. In 
addition, Bolton, Rochdale, Stockport, Trafford, Tameside and Wigan are not living wage 
accredited but all but Wigan are seeking accreditation. 
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. The final strategy will be available in the first quarter of the new municipal year. 
2. That Councillor Gold, Lynne Ridsdale and Chris Woodhouse be thanked for their 

attendance and update report. 

 
OSC.9  URGENT  BUSINESS  

 
Councillor Bernstein thanked all officers who have supported members with agenda items 
throughout the municipal year, thanks to Jacqui Dennis, Chloe Ashworth and Julie Gallagher 
in Democratic Services for their support throughout the year.  
 
Councillor Bernstein wished to also note his thanks to all Cabinet Members who have helped 
make a good and effective scrutiny process for this municipal year and all Committee 
Members for their attendance throughout the year. 

 
COUNCILLOR R BERNSTEIN 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 10.00 pm) 

 
 

Page 6



   
 

1 
 

  
 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 01 June 2022 

Subject: 
Bury Corporate Plan Performance and Delivery Report Quarter Four 
2021-22 

Report of Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR 

 

Summary 

1. This report provides a summary of key delivery and performance that occurred during 

quarter four 2021-22 aligned to the 3R priorities.  

 

For each quarterly report we are committed to provide a spotlight on an area of 

delivery, performance, or intelligence to supplement our acknowledgement of progress 

towards the 2021/22 Corporate Plan delivery objectives. This quarter we are 

introducing Bury’s State of the Borough report for 2021. 

Recommendation(s) 

2. That Cabinet:  

 Note the performance and delivery against the 3R priorities and the 2021/22 Corporate 

Plan delivery objectives 

 Note the spotlight on our State of the Borough report for 2021 

 Note the ongoing developments to strengthen and improve this reporting process and 

functionalit
[...]
38



 1 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committe 

 
 

 
DATE:  Wednesday 15th June 2022 

 
 

 
SUBJECT: Cost of living support and anti-poverty strategy  

 
 

 
REPORT FROM: Councillor Richard Gold, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Communities 

 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive 
(Corporate Core) / Chris Woodhouse, Strategic Partnerships 
Manager 

 
 

  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In March 2022 an update was provided to the Overview and Scrutiny 

committee on the significantly strengthened focus undertaken by the Council, 
on anti-poverty over the last 18 months.  
 

1.2 The report detailed that a more proactive and targeted approach has been 
undertaken and that work would take place to harness this further through a 
refreshed anti-poverty strategy for the Borough. It was noted this strategy 
would be welcomed by the Committee for consideration.  
 

1.3 Since that time cost of living pressures have continued to increase, and as such 
the approach to the strategy have evolved to consider the immediate 
operational response and support available to residents in the short term, 
alongside the medium term measures to increase resilience locall. 
 

1.4 As such the draft Cost of living support and anti poverty strategy is presented 
to Overview and Scrutiny for consideration.  
 

 

 
2.0 DEVELOPING THE STRATEGY   
 
2.1 The context of the strategy is one of increasing financial pressures on both the 

income and expenditure of local residents. There is a cost of living squeeze 
driven by high levels of inflation, with wages and benefits not matching price 
rises. This is particularly noticebale in relation to the increased costs of food  
and fuel (both energy bills and transportation) which have been driven by 
national and international factors.  

 
2.2 Such pressures are not felt equally, with a disproportionate impact on 

particular households. This Cost of living support and anti poverty strategy 
reco
[...]
 
in this strategy and the wider Let’s Do It! outcomes framework.  

 
 
3. GOVERNANCE 
 
3.1 This draft strategy is presented to the Overview and Scrutiny committee for 

comment, given discussion at the previous committee meeting. This is part of 
the co-design of the strategy ahead of the draft strategy being tabled at 
Cabinet Committee in July.  

 
3.2 It is proposed that the Bury Health and Wellbeing Board assumes accountability 

for oversight of the activities set out in this strategy, in the context of its 
mission to reduce inequalities and improve quality of life throughout the 
Borough. Activity will be driven through a Partnership Delivery Group who will 
manage delivery against the plan and produce highlight reports, providing  
oversight to Team Bury; with Council assurance across Cabinet portfolios and 
reporting to this Scrutiny Committee.  

 
 
 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 Scrutiny is asked to: 

 Note the significant progress that as been made in developing a proactive and 
targeted anti-poverty offer including the allocation of hardship support funding. 

 Comment on the draft Cost of living support and anti-poverty strategy  
 Include an item on delivery against within the 22/23 work programme towards 

the end of the calendar year.  
 
 

 
List of Papers:- 
 
Cost of living support and anti-poverty strategy 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Contact Details:- 
 
Chris Woodhouse, Strategic Partnerships Manager 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 | P a g e  
 

 

 
1.Foreward 

The Bury Let’s Do It! strategy, which was built upon conversations with local communities, sets out a clear 
goal for Bury to be the place that is achieving faster economic growth than the national average with 

lower than national average levels of deprivation by 2030. The council is leading a borough-wide effort 

to deliver this vision through an ambitious programme of economic development and a parallel “people 

and communities” focus, which 
[...]
ce cap rise to £1,971 per year, an average of £693 per household

oRise in petrol prices during the first quarter of 2022, whilst regulated rail  fares increased in April  
2022

Page 46



 

5 | P a g e  
 

o Ensuring all practitioners in our neighbourhood-based teams understand how to spot signs 

of poverty; the support available and how to have strengths-based conversations with 

people to understand what help they need and connect them to resources 

 

o targeting very proactively the streets in the borough where residents are known to face 

greatest socio-economic risk, as highlighted in Section 2, with strengths-based 

conversations to understand people’s experience of poverty and the support they need 

now. This work will be led by the proactive work of the Council’s community hubs; 

engagement with community groups including Bury Community Support Network and the 

work of our ward councillors 

 

o Continuation of the provision of vouchers for those households eligible for  Free School 

Meals over the  whit half term and six week summer holiday 

 

o Direct payment of £100 to 4,700 pensioners in receipt of Council Tax Support 

 

o Resilience support to foodbanks across the Borough, consistent with previous levels of 
support 

 

In addition to the Household Support Scheme: 

 Council Tax rebates are being administered to households in Council Tax bands A-D following 

national funding in relation to increase fuel costs. 

 

 £240k was committed by the Council to enable the introduction of a school unform grant to support 

those families most in need. The Council agreed to the payment of a grant to all benefits related 

Free School Meal eligible families, on the basis of £30 per primary age child and £50 per secondary 

age child, to be administered through schools in the same way that the Council funded food 

voucher scheme has operated. This will be a one-off payment to those families eligible during the 

summer term 2022, with vouchers
[...]
isher Drive/ 
Thrush Drive) 
 

008E: 27.1%  
Bury East Ward 
(East Street/ 
Lord Street/ Cecil 
Street) 
 

021B:  25.3% 
Besses ward 
(Ribble Drive/ 
Westminster 
Avenue) 
 

008F: 25.1% 
Bury East Ward 
(James Street/ 
Alfred Street/ 
Openshaw 
Street) 

018D 23.2% - 
Radcliffe West 
(Hawthorn 
Avenue/ 
Greendale Drive) 
 

 

National Government support measures in relation to the energy price cap rise include a £200 discount 

of energy bills (to be repaid in £40 instalments over 5 years); £150 Council Tax rebate for those in bands 

A-D; new discretionary funds for those ineligible for the Council Tax Discount. As of March 2022, in Bury 

Page 59

https://cpag.org.uk/cost-school-day-calendar-2021-22


 

18 | P a g e  
 

there are c. 73,000 Council Tax accounts in Council Tax bands A-D and such will receive a £150 rebate 

from May 2022. Of these 50,000 pay by Direct Debit, with the remaining 23,000 being written to for bank 
details for the rebate to be paid.  

The experience of being in poverty also influences the type, quality and size of dwellings households are 

able to access. At worst, households in poverty can experience destitution, homelessness or rough 

sleeping. Poor housing quality, overcrowding and a reliance on temporary accommodation for vulnerable 
families also contribute to unnecessarily poor health and quality of life for many. 

Poverty rates are highest for social and private renters, nationally at 3-4 times the rate of those buying 

with a mortgage or own a property outright. Median housing costs for low-income private and social 

renting households have increased substantially over the last 25 years, while for those buying with a 
mortgage costs had fallen.  

For Bury, Greater Manchester Poverty Action data on the lower quartile monthly rent figures when 

benchmarked against lower quartile monthly gross earnings position the borough 4th lowest in the 

region at 37.7% - at £525 vs £1391.  By comparison those in Manchester are pa
[...]


pension credit is less likely to be successful in the southwest 
corner of Prestwich than in other parts of the Borough 

A key delivery outcomes of Bury’s Let’s Do It! strategy is 

improved digital connectivity through improvement in the 

borough rank for digital connectivity based on the percentage 

of people over 16 who state they have not used the internet in 
the past 6 months.  

The table below outlines how the means by which digital 

connectivity will be considered and acted upon as a tool to 
enable people to tackle hardship in the Borough. 

 

Page 64



 

23 | P a g e  
 

Priority Key Actions Lead By 
when  

Build on 
existing 
digital 
inclusion 
offer  

Review the Bury offer in light of the Good Things 
Foundation approach of Affordable Internet, Digital 
Skills and Community Support – with a workstream 
against each of these 
 

Digital Inclusion 
Lead 

Q2 

Explore linkages with the Digital Poverty Alliance 
including Tech4Families and Tech4PrisonLeavers 
campaigns 
 

Digital Inclusion 
Lead 

Q3 

Identify 
opportunities 
for local 
social 
enterprise 
development  

Explore opportunities for social enterprise 
development such as Wavelength CIC which provides 
TVs, radios and tablets to isolated people and those 
living in poverty  

VCFA 
Networking 
Officer 

Q4 

Target digital 
inclusion 
provision in 
light of 
Temple data 

Develop bespoke approaches for promotion of digital 
awareness, access and infrastructure provision to 
match geographical online usage preferences 
 

Digital Inclusion 
Lead 

Q2 

Determine locations for partnership activity to increase 
access to digital equipment, including loans  
 

Digital Inclusion 
Lead 

Q3 

Determine locations for partnership activity to increase 
access to skills and confidence development, 
including through the Staying Well Team and Social 
Prescribers 
 

Digital Inclusion 
Lead 

Q3 

 

 

7 Outcomes Framework and Measuring Success  

Each theme, described above, details key 
[...]
gnment 

There is currently no national or local data 
on gender identity. However, estimates 
provided by the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and 
Transgender (LGBT) Foundation that 1 in 
4,000 people in the UK seek support to 
change their birth gender. 

 

4.10 Carers 19,954 (Census 2011) 
440 (Bury Carers Hub) 

 

4.11 Looked After 
Children and Care 
Leavers 

358 Looked After Children 
140 Care Leavers 
 

4.12 Armed Forces 
personnel including 
veterans 

6,447 (GP registers) Specific question 
being asked in 2021 
census; first data 
expected July 2022 

4.13 Socio-
economically 
vulnerable 

15,700 Housing benefit / Council Tax 
support claimants 
 
4,700 households in receipt of Council Tax 
support where lead claimant is a pensioner.  
 
NOMIS Claimant Count:  5,430 (April 2022) 
down from 6,610 (September 2021) 
 
NOMIS Wage levels for full time workers: 
Male (Bury/UK): £530/ £612 
Female (Bury/UK): £496/ £558 
 
 

 

 

SECTION 5 – STAKEHOLDERS AND ENGAGEMENT 
Refer to Equality Analysis guidance page 8 and 9 
 Internal Stakeholders External Stakeholders 
5.1 Identify 
stakeholders 

Cabinet Members, in particular Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Communities; Joint Executive Team; 
Revenue and Benefits Team; Staying 
Well Team; Assistant Director 
Education; Assistant Director Early Help;  
Consultant in Public Health; Housing 
Service Manager;  

Bury Community Support Network 
including foodbanks and pantries; 
Bury Voluntary and Community Faith 
Alliance and related networks; 
Commissioned service providers 
including Beacon Service; Citizens 
Advice Bureau; Six Town Housing; 
Single Points of Contact at other local 
authorities; national government 
 

5.2 Engagement 
undertaken 

Household Support Fund/Anti Poverty 
working group meetings; update to 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder; update to 

Public Service Leadership Teams 
across neighbourhoods including 
Health and Care INT leads; Six Town 

Page 78



 

 

 
Date: January 2021 
Template Versio
[...]
r decisions that have been made but not implemented, scrutiny has the 
power to call-in the executive to revisit a decision and delay its implementation. 

This applies only to ‘key decisions’, which are predominantly decisions made by 
the executive, either as individuals or as a whole.  

 
These terms of reference should be read in conjunction with Section 2 - 
Committee Procedure Rules of the Council Constitution. 
 

 

 
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	7 BURY CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE AND DELIVERY REPORT Q4 2021-22
	8 ANTI POVERTY STRATEGY
	COL-Main-June 2022-v3
	EA_Cost of living and anti poverty strategy _June2022_v2

	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORKPLAN FOR 2022-2023
	10 FOR INFORMATION ONLY - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TERMS OF REFERENCE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 15 June 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor D Vernon (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, C Birchmore, A Arif, N Boroda, 
N Jones and M Walsh 
 

 Also in attendance:  Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive, Bury Council 
 Kate Waterhouse, Chief Information Officer, Bury Council 

 Jacqui Dennis, Monitoring Officer, Bury Council 
 Chris Woodhouse, Strategic Partnerships Manager 
 Julie Gallagher, Head of Democratic Services 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor N Bayley, Councillor D Green, Councillor K Peel 
and Councillor T Pilkington 

 

 
OSC.1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
OSC.2  MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2022 be approved. 

 
OSC.3  MATTERS ARISING  

 
Members discussed the continuation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee sub groups. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Vernon and seconded by Councillor Bernstein and it was agreed 
that: 
 
A joint Finance and Performance sub group would be established an officer from Democratic 
Services would liaise with Members to confirm membership and future meeting dates. 

 

OSC.4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no members of the public present.  

 

OSC.5  MEMBER QUESTION TIME  

 
Responding to a question from Councillor Rydeheard, Councillor Gold reported In relation to 
cost of living support provided by the Government includes the following: 
 
The Chancellor announced a £150 payment to residents in properties within Council Tax 
bands A-D as well as a discretionary fund.  
 
With respect to the discretionary element of this there are several cohorts within the higher 
bands that would benefit from a payment: 

 In receipt of Council Tax Support – 226 @ £150 this equates to £33,900 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 15 June 2022  

 
 

 

2 

 In receipt of a Disabled reduction – 122 @ £150 this equates to £18,300 
 

The intention is for the remaining discretionary funding to top up the award of those 
households in receipt of Council Tax Support as they are known to have limited financial 
capacity; this will be across bands A-H and assist 13,360 households. Alongside a small 
balance to run an application-based scheme for those people falling outside of the identified 
groups e.g. residents of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO). Details on this will be released 
later in June.  
 
In addition, a number of further measures have been announced by the Chancellor but these 
are ones for which the Council does not have a role in allocation or distribution: 
 

 A direct one-off cost of living payment of £650 for households on means-tested 
benefits. DWP will make the payment in two lump sums directly into claimants bank 
accounts – the first from July, the second in the autumn. Payments from HMRC for 
those on tax credits only will follow shortly afterwards. 

 A pensioner cost of living payment of £300 for pensioner households will be paid in 
November alongside the Winter Fuel Payment 

 A £150 disability cost of living payment to individuals in receipt of extra cost disability 
benefits will be paid directly by September. 

 Households will receive a £400 discount on their energy bills in October 2022. 
 

 
  

 

OSC.6  BURY CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE AND DELIVERY REPORT Q4 2021-
22  

 
Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member, Corporate Affairs and HR, attended the meeting and 
provided members with an overview of the Corporate Plan Performance and Delivery Report 
Quarter 4.  
 
An accompanying report had been circulated to members in advance of the meeting and the 
following issues and comments were raised: 
 
Responding to a question in relation to life expectancy in Radcliffe, Councillor Rafiq reported 
that the neighborhood profiles tell us that cancer and circulatory disease are the highest 
causes of mortality in the Radcliffe area.  This is significantly worse than the Bury and England 
averages.  The latest Index of Multiple Deprivation for Bury shows that this relationship 
between deprivation and ill health has become stronger in recent years.  
Tailored people and community plans for each neighborhood will drive the public service 
response based on particular needs for each area – this will tackle not only particular health 
conditions but also the wider determinants which will drive improvements in life expectancy 
and balance out the inequalities in the Borough.  
 
Members discussed what is meant by the term ‘getting the basics right’.  Councillor Rafiq 
reported that a ten-point action plan has been developed and although many of the actions in 
the plan are already included in larger programmes of work, they will benefit from being 
grouped together and focused on the overall challenge of getting the basics right.  Actions 
include, improving internal processes, members casework and developing better ways of 
managing performance. 
 
Responding to a Member’s question in relation to the effect of the pandemic on school 
attendance, Councillor Rafiq reported that  



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 15 June 2022 
 
 

 
3 

 Overall absence rates have increased in Autumn 21 compared to Autumn 19 
across all school phases, with special schools and the PRU reporting the 

largest increase.  
 Persistent absence rates have increased between Autumn 19 and Autumn 21 

across all school phases except the PRU.  

 All pupil groups have reported an increase in overall absence rates with EAL 
pupils at primary schools having the lowest increase at 0.9% and EHCP pupils 

at secondary schools having the greatest at 7.6%.  
 Persistent absence rates have also increased across all pupil groups with EAL 

pupils at primary schools seeing the lowest rate increase of 3.8% and EHCP at 

secondary schools seeing the greatest increase of 22.2%. 

  
Councillor Rafiq reported that for Quarter 4 2021-22 the breakdown for missed bin collections 
were as follows:                
Blue bins - 49 Missed Bins per 100,000 Collections (12%) 
Brown Bins – 84 Missed Bins per 100,000 Collections (31%) 
Green Bins – 56 Missed Bins per 100,000 Collections (14%) 
Grey – 87 Missed Bins per 100,000 Collections (22%) 
Communal bins (all Colours) – 92 Missed Bins per 100,000 Collections (21%). 
 
Members discussed the problems resulting from the pandemic in relation to  rough sleepers 
and homelessness.  Councillor Rafiq reported additional Government funding has meant the 
Council has been able to access funding to be able to increase accommodation options for 
this complex co-hort of people.  In the last 3 years rough sleeper supported accommodation 
units have increased from 10 to 40. 
There has been an increase in the number of residents in temporary accommodation; this is 
due to numerous factors and adds further pressures on homelessness services and the need 
to place more people and families into temporary accommodation. The other main factor is the 
lack of affordable, suitable and sustainable “move on” accommodation that is causing 
blockages which means people and families are having to stay in temporary accommodation 
longer than expected. 
 
It was agreed 

 
The content of the Quarter 4 performance report be noted and further quarterly reports will be 
considered at future meetings.   

 
OSC.7  COST OF LIVING SUPPORT AND ANTI POVERTY STRATEGY  

 
 
Councillor Richard Gold, Cabinet Member, Finance and Communities attended the meeting to 
present a draft version of the anti-poverty strategy.  The report detailed the work undertaken to 
develop the strategy and provided information in relation to the immediate work required in 
terms of operational response to assist members of the public with the increases in the cost of 
living.   
 
The report had been circulated to Members of the Committee in advance of the meeting and 
the following issues and queries were raised: 
 
Members discussed the impact of the £150 Council Tax rebate scheme.  Councillor Gold 
reported that although the additional government money is welcomed more work will be 
required to address longer term cost of living issues. This work will undertaken by the 
integrated neighbourhood teams.    



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 15 June 2022  

 
 

 

4 

 
Councillors discussed Greater Manchester Poverty Action Group “push” for Councils to adopt 
the Socio-Economic Duty Policy, Members expressed their support for its inclusion and 
adoption. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Jones, Councillor Gold reported that the report 
includes a number of key actions in relation to digital inclusion, including; review of the Bury 
offer, explore linkages with the digital poverty alliance as well as exploring opportunities for 
social enterprise development. 
 
Members discussed support for the Borough self-employed, Councillor Gold reported, Bury 
has a larger than average number of micro-businesses.  Nine out of ten businesses in Bury 
employ less than 9 people.  There is a current challenge is that the rate of failed businesses is 
greater than that of new businesses – this may be as a direct result of covid given that Bury 
has a large construction and retail sector though other contributory factors given difficult 
trading conditions including inflation and Brexit related pressures.  
In essence residents travel outside the borough to access higher value employment 

opportunities.    
 
Councillor Gold reported that for those residents that do not pay via direct debit they will 
receive their Council Tax rebate via Post Office vouchers, with 12,000 households to receive 
these (equivalent value of £2m) within the next week.  The Strategic Partnership Manager 
reported that as of the 15th June 2022 the Council had made 48,000 payments totalling 7 
million pounds.  
 
Responding to a Member’s question in relation to the Armed Forces covenant Councillor Gold 
reported that since the refreshed Covenant was agreed, significant progress has been made in 
delivering on the Council and CCG’s commitment.  This has included the roll-out of free leisure 
passes for military veterans, the development of a dedicated information hub on veterans 
support for GPs and support to Bury’s voluntary sector veterans groups. The Council’s 
progress in supporting veterans within the workforce was recognised through achievement of 
the Silver Award via the Ministry of Defence’s Defence Employer Recognition Scheme in 

May.   
 
 
It was moved by Councillor Birchmore and seconded by Councillor Boroda and it was agreed, 
unanimously: 
 
 
That prior to its consideration at the Cabinet Meeting on 13th July the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee recommends that  
 

1. the Cost of Living Support and Anti-poverty Strategy is amended to reference 
and incorporate the recently published Greater Manchester Poverty Action 
briefing (Briefing on the current scale of the socio-economic duty in England) 
and the Cabinet consider as part of its Anti-poverty strategy adopting voluntarily 
the Socio Economic Duty as detailed in Section 1 of the Equality Act 2010.   

2. The financial data contained with the report be updated. 

 
OSC.8  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORKPLAN FOR 2022-2023  

 
Members agreed the draft work programme for 2022.23, this will be a working document and 
Members are encouraged to forward any additional items for consideration to Democratic 
Services. 

 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 15 June 2022 
 
 

 
5 

OSC.9  FOR INFORMATION ONLY - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  

 
 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR D VERNON 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified) 

 
 


